ORDINANCE NUMBER 10-1964

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE (VILLAGE)

Rev. Code, Sec. 5705.38

An ordinance to make Appropriations for Current Expenses and other Expenditures of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1964.

Section 1. Be It Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, That, to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the said Village of Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1964, the following sums be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows, viz:

Section 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND:

B 6 Cruiser Repair	\$ 200.00
B 7 Cruiser - Lube-Oil-Etc	\$ 300.00
B 11 Other	\$ 700.00
Total Safety Fund	\$1,500.00

Section 4. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SERVICE FUND the the sum of \$10,000.00; and that there be appropriated from said SERVICE FUND the following:

C. SERVICE FUND

C 8 Repair by Contract\$10,000.00
Total Service Fund\$10,000.00
Section 5. That there be appropriated from the funds:
General\$15,000.00
GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS\$15,000.00

Section 6. And the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to draw his warrants on the Village Treasurer for payments from any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefor, approved by the board of officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution of Council to make the expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that the appropriations for contingencies can only be expended upon approval of two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the Village, and for purposes other than those covered by the other specific appropriations herein made.

ORDINANCE NUMBER 1-1965

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AND FIXING WAGE SCALE, VACATION SCHEDULE, AND OTHER NEGOTIATIONS OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, POLICE DEPARTMENT.

Whereas, it is deemed necessary for the protection of the Public Health, Safety, and Welfare that this Ordinance take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

BE IT ORDAINED by the COUNCIL of the VILLAGE of CENTERVILLE, OHIO, that:

Section 1. The annual salary for members of the Police Department shall be as follows:

	MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
Chief of Police	\$7,000.00	No Fixed
Police Sargeant	5,900.00	Maximum \$ 6,6 50.00
Police Patrolman	5,000.00	5,750.00

a. All members of the Police Department of the Village of Centerville shall serve a six month probationary period after which all members of the Police Department shall be granted increase of salary in the sum of \$150.00 on January I of each succeeding year after said six month probationary period, and that said increase shall not exceed the maximum salaries set forth herein.

Section 2. All members of the Police Department shall receive vacations determined by length of service as follows:

l Year Service - 1 Week With Pay

3 Years Service - 2 Weeks With Pay

10 Years Service - 3 Weeks With Pay

Section 3. All members of the Police Department shall accumulate one and one-half days per month of employment with a maximum of ninety days to be used in the event of sickness; that said leave shall be computed and effective from date of employment and that each member of said Police Department shall receive to his credit, five days sick leave, immediately upon his employment.

Section 4. All members of the Police Department of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, shall receive, in addition to his salary set forth herein, Blue Cross and Blue Shield Insurance, the cost to be solely paid by the Village of Centerville, as follows:

- 1. Standard Service 70 day Blue Cross Group Certificate.
- 2. Preferred Blue Shield Certificate.

Section 5. It shall be the duty and responsibility of the Chief of Police to prepare and submit monthly work schedule of said Department to the legislative authority through the office of Mayor.

Section 6. It shall be the duty and responsibility of the Chief of Police to prepare and submit, in duplicate, an activities report each month, to the legislative authority through the office of Mayor.

Section 7. All applicants for employment by the Village of Centerville for positions on the Police Department, shall furnish at said applicant's cost, report on examination conducted by a qualified physician.

Section 8. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances including Ordinance Number 4-62, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed and this Ordinance shall take effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 4th day of January, 1965 .

	Gimbel	regional condition are reporte transport (Argents population in National y Arms of Argents (Arms of Arms of Ar	10,0
Mayor	1.1	1 .	

Attest:

/s/ Katharine B. Brown Clerk-Treasurer

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Village Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 1-65 passed by the Council of Said Village on the 4th day of January, 1965

/s/ Katharine B. Brown Clerk-Treasurer

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2-1965

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES ADOPTED NOVEMBER 30, 1959, SECTION 24.68 BY ADDING TRAFFIC CONTROLS

BE IT ORDAINED by the COUNCIL of the VILLAGE of CENTERVILLE, County of Montgomery and State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The Code of Ordinances of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, Section 24.68, adopted November 30, 1959, be amended by adding thereto the following traffic regulation.

a. That portion of the right half of the roadway nearest the center line thereof and by passing to the right of such center line, traffic in a southerly direction shall be restricted to traffic executing the left turn in an easterly direction on to East Franklin Street at the intersection of said East Franklin Street and North Main Streets.

b. That a portion of the right half of the roadway farthest from the center line thereof and by passing to the right of such center line traffic in a southerly direction shall be restricted to traffic executing the right turn in a westerly